At reporting date, after excluding the effect of interest rate swaps, 42% of the Company’s borrowings are at a fixed rate
of interest (31 December 2020: 42%).

At the reporting date the interest rate risk profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is as follows:

2021 2020
RO RO

Fixed rate instrument
Term loan  58,686,402  62,081,331
Variable rate instrument
Term loan  79,837,262  84,812,975

Interest rate sensitivity

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

62 Annual Report 2021

27  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity (continued)

Profit or loss Equity
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

31 December 2021
Variable rate financial liabilities  (798,373)  798,373  (678,617)  678,617
Interest rate swaps  758,454  (758,454)  644,686  (644,686)
Net sensitivity  (39,919)  39,919  (33,931)  33,931

Profit or loss Equity
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

31 December 2020
Variable rate financial liabilities  (848,130)  848,130  (720,911)  720,911
Interest rate swaps  805,724  (805,724)  684,865  (684,865)
Net sensitivity  (42,406)  42,406  (36,046)  36,046

Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in
a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
currency exposures primarily with respect to the US Dollar. Most of the foreign currency transactions are in US Dollars or
other currencies linked to the US Dollar. Since the Rial Omani is pegged to the US Dollar management believes that the
foreign exchange rate fluctuations would not have significant impact on the pretax profit of the Company.